

**IN THE
MISSOURI SUPREME COURT**

No. SC 90050

J. MICHAEL MCCRACKEN,

Plaintiff/Appellant,

vs.

WAL-MART STORES EAST, LP,

Defendant/Respondent.

APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF
GREENE COUNTY, MISSOURI
HONORABLE THOMAS E. MOUNTJOY, CIRCUIT JUDGE, DIVISION FOUR
CASE NO. 105CC4142

RESPONDENT'S SUBSTITUTE BRIEF

James B. James #37108
Kristie S. Crawford #52039
BROWN & JAMES, P.C.
300 South John Q. Hammons Parkway,
Suite 202
Springfield, Missouri 65806
417-831-1412
417-831-6062 -- Facsimile
jjames@bjpc.com
kcrawford@bjpc.com

Attorneys for Respondent
Wal-Mart Stores East,

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	1
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS	9
A. Introduction.	9
B. Respondent Wal-Mart's business.	9
C. Respondent Wal-Mart had a contract with Appellant McCracken's employer to supply bread products and provide services associated with those products.	10
D. Appellant McCracken was injured while performing work pursuant to the contract between his employer and Respondent Wal-Mart.	12
E. The trial court dismissed Appellant McCracken's action for lack of subject-matter jurisdiction on the grounds Appellant McCracken was Respondent Wal-Mart's statutory employee.	14
POINTS RELIED ON	16
ARGUMENT	18
STANDARD OF REVIEW	18
I. The trial court did not err in dismissing Appellant McCracken's	

personal injury action against Respondent Wal-Mart because pursuant to § 287.120 R.S.Mo. (2000) the trial court no longer had jurisdiction once it determined an employer/employee relationship existed between Appellant McCracken and Respondent Wal-Mart for the purposes of Missouri's Workers' Compensation Law.

20

II. The trial court did not abuse its discretion in dismissing Appellant McCracken's personal injury action against Respondent Wal-Mart for lack of subject-matter jurisdiction because it appears by the preponderance of the evidence that Missouri's Workers' Compensation Law provides the exclusive remedy for Appellant McCracken, a statutory employee of Respondent Wal-Mart, in that the undisputed evidence established:

- A. Appellant McCracken was performing work pursuant to a contract between his employer and Respondent Wal-Mart at the time of his injury;
- B. Appellant McCracken's injury occurred on Respondent Wal-Mart's premises; and
- C. The duties provided pursuant to the contract between

Respondent Wal-Mart and Appellant McCracken's employer, which included the unloading of bread products, were part of Respondent Wal-Mart's usual business and, absent the contract Respondent Wal-Mart would have had to assign those duties to its permanent employees. 24

1. Introduction 25

2. Appellant McCracken's injury occurred while he was performing work pursuant to a contract on Respondent Wal-Mart's premises. 27

3. The work being performed by Appellant McCracken at the time of his injury was in the usual business of Respondent Wal-Mart. 27

4. Conclusion 41

CONCLUSION 43

AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE 44

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 45

APPENDIX 46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases:	
<i>Anderson v. Benson Mfr. Co.,</i> 338 S.W.2d 812 (Mo. 1960)	28
<i>Augur v. Norfolk Southern Railway Co.,</i> 154 S.W.3d 510 (Mo.App. W.D. 2005)	17, 36, 37
<i>Bass v. National Super Markets, Inc.,</i> 911 S.W.2d 617 (Mo. banc 1995)	17, 18, 19, 26, 27, 28
<i>Busselle v. Wal-Mart,</i> 37 S.W.3d 839 (Mo.App. S.D. 2001)	17, 30, 31
<i>Counts v. East Perry Lumber Co.,</i> 462 S.W.2d 141 (Mo.App. 1970)	33
<i>De May v. Liberty Foundry Co.,</i> 37 S.W.2d 640 (Mo. 1931).	16, 22, 23
<i>DuBose v. Flightsafety Intern., Inc.,</i> 824 S.W.2d 486 (Mo.App. E.D. 1992)	17, 35
<i>Ferguson v. Air-Hydraulics Co.,</i> 492 S.W.2d 130 (Mo.App. 1973)	32, 34
<i>Gianino v. American Can Co.,</i> 600 F.Supp. 191 (D.C. Mo. 1985)	39, 40

	Page
Cases:	
<i>Goodrum v. Asplundh Tree Expert Company,</i> 824 S.W.2d 6 (Mo. banc 1992)	16, 22, 23
<i>Harris v. Westin Management Co. East,</i> 230 S.W.3d 1 (Mo. banc 2007)	18, 19
<i>ITT Commercial Finance Corp. v. Mid-America Marine Supply Corp.,</i> 854 S.W.2d 371 (Mo. banc 1993).	20
<i>James v. Poppa,</i> 85 S.W.3d 8 (Mo. banc 2002)	18
<i>J.C.W. ex rel. Webb v. Wyciskalla,</i> 275 S.W.3d 249 (Mo. banc 2009)	21
<i>Killian v. J & J Installers, Inc.,</i> 802 S.W.2d 158 (Mo. banc 1991)	16, 21, 22
<i>Looper v. Carroll,</i> 202 S.W.3d 59 (Mo.App. W.D. 2006)	32, 33
<i>Lyon v. J.E. Dunn Const. Co.,</i> 693 S.W.2d 169 (Mo.App. W.D. 1985)	33
<i>Martinez v. Nationwide Paper,</i> 211 S.W.3d 111 (Mo.App. S.D. 2006)	32, 33, 34

	Page
Cases:	
<i>McCracken v. Wal-Mart Stores East, LP,</i> 2009 WL 464860 (Mo.App. S.D.)	15, 20, 21
<i>McGuire v. Tenneco, Inc.,</i> 756 S.W.2d 532 (Mo. banc 1988)	26, 33
<i>Modzinski v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.,</i> 2008 WL 111282 (E.D. Mo.)	40
<i>Newman v. Ford Motor Co.,</i> 975 S.W.2d 147 (Mo. banc 1998)	20
<i>Owner Operator Independent Drivers Ass'n, Inc. v. New Prime, Inc.,</i> 133 S.W.3d 162 (Mo.App. S.D. 2004)	19
<i>Parker v. National Super Markets, Inc.,</i> 914 S.W.2d 30 (Mo.App. E.D. 1995)	36, 37
<i>Roberts v. Epicure Foods Company,</i> 330 S.W.2d 837 (Mo. 1960)	20
<i>Romero v. Kansas City Station Corp.,</i> 98 S.W.3d 129 (Mo.App. W.D. 2003)	33
<i>Seldomridge v. General Mills Operations, Inc.,</i> 140 S.W.3d 58 (Mo.App. W.D. 2004)	19

	Page
Cases:	
<i>Shipley v. Gipson,</i>	
773 S.W.2d 505 (Mo.App. E.D. 1989)	32
<i>State ex rel. J.E. Jones Const. Co. v. Sanders,</i>	
875 S.W.2d 154 (Mo.App. E.D. 1994)	19, 27
<i>State ex rel. McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Ryan,</i>	
745 S.W.2d 152 (Mo. banc 1988)	18
<i>Vance Bros., Inc. v. Obermiller Const. Services, Inc.,</i>	
181 S.W.3d 562 (Mo. banc 2006)	18
<i>Vatterott v. Hammerts Iron Works, Inc.,</i>	
968 S.W.2d 120 (Mo. banc 1998)	18, 19
<i>Wallace v. Porter DeWitt Const. Co.,</i>	
476 S.W.2d 129 (Mo.App. 1971)	32
<i>Wilson v. Unistrut Service Co. of St. Louis, Inc.,</i>	
858 S.W.2d 729 (Mo.App. W.D. 1993)	26
Other Authorities:	
Mo. Const. Art. V, § 14	22, 25, 26, 27
Section 287.040 R.S.Mo. (2000)	25-27
Section 287.120, R.S.Mo. (2000)	21, 22
Section 287.490 R.S.Mo. (2000)	23

Cases:

Mo. R. Civ. Pro. 55.27 (2008)

18
